

# Crime and Disorder Act 1998

# **1998 CHAPTER 37**

## PART III

### CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM

## Youth justice

## [<sup>F1</sup>39A Detention of child or young person: local authorities to be notified

- (1) Subsection (2) applies where a youth offending team becomes aware that—
  - (a) a child or young person has become subject to a detention order and is detained in relevant youth accommodation, or
  - (b) a child or young person who is subject to a detention order has been transferred from one place of accommodation to another which is relevant youth accommodation.
- (2) The youth offending team must as soon as practicable notify—
  - (a) the home local authority, and
  - (b) the host local authority,

of the place where the child or young person is detained.

- (3) Subsection (4) applies where a youth offending team becomes aware that a person has been released having immediately before release been—
  - (a) subject to a detention order, and
  - (b) detained in relevant youth accommodation.
- (4) The youth offending team must as soon as practicable notify the following authorities of the release—
  - (a) the home local authority;
  - (b) the host local authority;
  - (c) any other local authority in whose area the youth offending team expects the person to live on release.

2

(5) Nothing in this section requires a youth offending team to notify a local authority of any matter of which the authority is already aware.

(6) In this section—

"home local authority", in relation to a child or young person, means the local authority which is the home authority in relation to that person within the meaning of Chapter 5A of Part 10 of the Education Act 1996 (persons detained in youth accommodation);

"host local authority", in relation to a child or young person who is detained in relevant youth accommodation, means the local authority for the area in which that person is detained;

"local authority" has the meaning given by section 579(1) of the Education Act 1996;

"young person" includes a person who is aged 18;

and references in this section to a person subject to a detention order and to relevant youth accommodation have the same meanings as they have in the Education Act 1996 (see section 562(1A) of that Act).]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F1 S. 39A inserted (1.9.2010 for E. and 1.4.2011 for W.) by Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 (c. 22), ss. 51 (as amended by S.I. 2010/1158, Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(3)(5)), 269(3)(f) (4); S.I. 2010/303, art. 6(1), Sch. 5; S.I. 2011/829, art. 2(c)

#### **Changes to legislation:**

Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Section 39A is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 28 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 1(1C) inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 40(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 40 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 8A inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 8A repealed by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 24(c)
- s. 9(2)(d) and word inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(4)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 9(2)(d) and word omitted by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 26(4)(a)
- s. 9(2AA) inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(4)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 9(2AA) repealed by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 26(5)
- s. 41(5)(i)(ii) words substituted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 37(3)
- s. 47(A1) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(2)
- s. 47(1)-(1F) substituted for s. 47(1) by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(3)
- s. 47(4)(a) word substituted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(b)
- s. 47(4)(a) words renumbered as s. 47(4)(a) by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(a)
- s. 47(4)(b) and word inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(c)
- s. 47(4A) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(7)
- s. 50A(6) inserted by 2022 c. 35 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)(b)
- s. 51(2A)-(2E) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(4)
- s. 51(3A)(3B) substituted for s. 51(3)-(12) by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(5)
- s. 51A(A1) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(7)
- s. 51A(3A)-(3E) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(9)
- s. 51A(4A)(4B) substituted for s.0051A(4)-(10) by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(10)
- s. 52(2A) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(11)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(11A) inserted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 3 para. 71(d)